

# ARM Group LLC

**Engineers and Scientists** 

July 14, 2020

Ms. Barbara Brown Project Coordinator Maryland Department of the Environment 1800 Washington Boulevard Baltimore, MD 21230

> Re: Response Action Completion Report: A4-013 Cadmium Response Area Area A: Parcel A4 Tradepoint Atlantic Sparrows Point, MD 21219

Dear Ms. Brown:

ARM Group LLC (ARM), on behalf of EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC (EAG), has prepared this Response Action Completion Report for the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) to document the implementation of a remedial excavation to remove material containing elevated cadmium on a portion of the Tradepoint Atlantic property that is designated as Area A: Parcel A4 (the Site), which is shown on **Figure 1**.

# **Project Background**

During the Phase II Investigation of Parcel A4, an elevated concentration of cadmium (33,600 mg/kg) was identified within the subsurface soil sample collected from 3 to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) from soil boring A4-013-SB. Additional delineation of the elevated cadmium impacts at A4-013-SB was performed, and excavation of the material containing elevated concentrations of cadmium was selected as the preferred remedial response action to address the impacts observed in the vicinity of A4-013-SB (the Response Area). The complete findings of the delineation and the implementation protocols for the proposed remedial excavation were presented within a Work Plan entitled Delineation Activities and Proposed Excavation of Cadmium Impacted Soil for Parcel A4 (dated April 21, 2017). The criterion for material removal (determined through a preliminary risk screening analysis) was established as a cadmium concentration of 550 mg/kg. The Work Plan was approved by the MDE and USEPA on April 24, 2017.

# **Response Action Implementation**

The preliminary extents of the excavations required to remove the cadmium contaminated soil, as presented in the Work Plan, were based on the cadmium data from the preceding delineation. Two locations exceeded 550 mg/kg of cadmium (A4-013-SB and A4-013Q-SB). Soil was excavated from the Response Area on October 3, 2019. The excavations were completed to final depths of 6 feet and 8 feet bgs at locations A4-013-SB and A4-013Q-SB, respectively. A total of approximately 26 cubic yards (bank) of potentially impacted material was removed. The completed excavation boundaries for the Response Area are shown on **Figure 2**. A photograph log of the implementation is included as **Attachment 1**.

All response activities were conducted in accordance with the property-wide Health and Safety Plan (HASP) developed by EAG. Excavation work was performed by Enterprise Network Resolutions Contracting, LLC (ENRC). Response Action oversight was performed by an ARM Environmental Professional (EP).

# Materials Management and Disposal

Excavated material was segregated into two stockpiles, one for the excavation around A4-013-SB and the other for the excavation around A4-013Q-SB. Each of the stockpiles was placed adjacent to the respective excavation on polyethylene sheeting to protect the ground surface. Weighted polyethylene sheets were used to cover the stockpiles at the end of the excavation activities and the piles remained covered in order to minimize the generation of dust and prevent run-on/off until disposal. Visual dust monitoring was performed during excavation. No visual dust migration was observed; therefore, no dust suppression techniques were implemented. Groundwater was not encountered during excavation; thus, water management was not required.

One composite sample was collected from each of the excavation stockpiles. Each composite sample consisted of 10 randomly selected grab aliquots from the designated stockpile. The composite samples were submitted to Caliber Analytical Services for TCLP analysis to facilitate proper disposal. Analytical results from the waste characterization soil samples are summarized (detections only) in **Table 1**. The complete laboratory report from the waste characterization testing is included as **Attachment 2**. The waste characterization sample results indicated that excavated material in the southern stockpile (associated with location A4-013-SB) was hazardous (with a reported cadmium TCLP concentration of 10 mg/L) and required appropriate disposal offsite. The material in the northern stockpile (associated with location A4-013Q-SB) was non-hazardous and was disposed of onsite at Greys Landfill on February 29, 2020.

Because the analytical results indicated that the stockpiled material from the southern excavation must be handled as hazardous waste, the material was hauled offsite on February 20, 2020 for disposal at Envirite of Pennsylvania, Inc. in York, PA. The disposal manifest and Land Disposal Restriction and Certification forms are included in **Attachment 3**.



# **Confirmation Sampling**

Once excavation activities were completed, confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls at a rate of one sample from each sidewall, and from the bottom of each of the excavation pits to confirm that all soils exceeding 550 mg/kg of cadmium were removed. The confirmation samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (PACE) and analyzed for cadmium via USEPA Method 6010C. The analytical cadmium results for the confirmation soil samples are provided in **Table 2**. The complete laboratory report from the cadmium confirmation sampling is included as **Attachment 4**. The confirmation sample locations and results are shown on **Figure 3**. Confirmation samples collected from the bottom of the excavations and along the sidewalls all yielded cadmium concentrations below 550 mg/kg, indicating that the extent of the elevated cadmium contamination was adequately removed.

# Backfilling

A

R

Μ

Both the northern and southern excavations were backfilled to the existing grade with clean fill (#57 stone from Martin Marietta). Backfilling was conducted on February 21, 2020 by ECLS. The stone was placed in 6-inch lifts and compacted with the excavator bucket. Photographs of the completed backfilling are provided in **Attachment 1**.

If you have any questions, or if we can provide any additional information at this time, please do not hesitate to contact ARM Group LLC at 410-290-7775.

Respectfully Submitted, ARM Group LLC

Melissa Replogle

Melissa Replogle, E.I.T. Project Engineer

G

r

0

E. Mughe

Eric S. Magdar, P.G. Vice President

L

р

u

L

С



# FIGURES







# **TABLES**

# Table 1Summary of Waste Characterization Sample ResultsParcel A4 - A4-013-SB ExcavationTradepoint AtlanticSparrows Point, Maryland

Parameter	Units	Regulatory Limit	Minimum Detection Limit	A4 North	A4 South
Cadmium	mg/L	1	0.1	ND	10
Lead	mg/L	5	0.5	ND	0.73

ND: Non-detect

Bold indicates regulatory limit exceedance

# Table 2Cadmium Confirmation Sample ResultsParcel A4 - A4-013-SB ExcavationTradepoint AtlanticSparrows Point, Maryland

Sample ID	Removal Criterion (mg/kg)	Cadmium Concentration (mg/kg)					
A4-N-1	550	29.1					
A4-N-2	550	1.8					
A4-N-3	550	12.6					
A4-N-4	550	1.2U					
A4-N-5	550	33.9					
A4-S-6	550	48.1					
A4-S-7	550	484					
A4-S-8	550	19.2					
A4-S-9	550	17.1					
A4-S-10	550	74.6					

U: indicates that the analyte was not detected in the sample.

The numeric value represents the sample quantitation/detection limit

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

# Excavation of Cadmium-Contaminated Media Area A: Parcel A4-013 Response Area Sparrows Point, Maryland



100419-1: View to the southwest of the completed northern excavation.



100419-2: View to the northeast of the completed southern excavation.

# Excavation of Cadmium-Contaminated Media Area A: Parcel A4-013 Response Area Sparrows Point, Maryland



100419-3: View to the northeast of the completed southern excavation. Covered stockpiles are visible to the east of the excavation.



100419-4: View to the southwest of the completed northern excavation. Covered stockpiles are visible to the west of the excavation.



100419-5: View to the south of the completed A4 cadmium excavations and stockpiled soil.



030620-1: View to the north of final backfilled state of A4-013 Response Area.

# ATTACHMENT 2



EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC 1650 Des Peres Rd. Suite 303 St. Louis, MO 63131

Date Sampled: 10/03/19 10:00 Date Received: 10/04/19 10:28 Date Issued: 10/11/19

19100404

SDG Number:

Project:	A4 Cadmium Excavation
Site Location:	Sparrows Point, MD

Field Sample ID: A4 North				Matr	ix: Soil	La	ib ID: 191004	404-01
	Result	Unit	LLQ	REGL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	Init.
Percent Solids							Bat	ch: 22774
Percent Solids	89	%			SM2540G	10/04/19	10/08/19 11:09	DBS
Polychlorinated Biphenyls							Bat	ch: 22780
Aroclor 1016	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1221	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1232	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1242	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1248	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1254	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
Aroclor 1260	ND	mg/kg	0.052	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 18:57	DBS
TCLP Metals							Bat	ch: 22784
Arsenic	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Barium	ND	mg/L	10	100	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Cadmium	ND	mg/L	0.1	1	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Chromium	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Lead	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Mercury	ND	mg/L	0.02	0.2	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Selenium	ND	mg/L	0.1	1	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
Silver	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 15:55	MBC
TCLP Semi-Volatiles							Bat	ch: 22792
2-Methylphenol	ND	ug/L	100	200000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
3+4-Methylphenol	ND	ug/L	200	200000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/L	100	130	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Hexachloroethane	ND	ug/L	100	3000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	100	130	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Nitrobenzene	ND	ug/L	100	2000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ug/L	500	100000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Pyridine	ND	ug/L	100	5000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	100	400000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	100	2000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH
Hexachlorobutadiene`	ND	ug/L	100	500	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:12	GFH



EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC 1650 Des Peres Rd. Suite 303 St. Louis, MO 63131

 Date Sampled:
 10/03/19
 10:00

 Date Received:
 10/04/19
 10:28

 Date Issued:
 10/11/19

19100404

Project:	A4 Cadmium Excavation
Site Location:	Sparrows Point, MD

Field Sample ID: A4 North				Matrix: Soil		Lab ID: 19100404-01				
	Result	Unit	LLQ	REGL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	lnit.		
TCLP Volatiles							Bat	ch: 22788		
Benzene	ND	ug/L	7	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	ug/L	7	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Chloroform	ND	ug/L	7	6000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	ug/L	7	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Tetrachloroethene	ND	ug/L	7	700	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Vinyl Chloride	ND	ug/L	7	200	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	ug/L	14	200000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Chlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	7	100000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	7	7500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	ug/L	7	700	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		
Trichloroethene	ND	ug/L	7	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:17	GFH		

Notes/Qualifiers:

LLQ- Lowest Level of Quantitation

ND - Not Detected at a concentration greater than or equal to the LLQ.

Approved by:

Just Obher

SDG Number:

QC Chemist

REGL - RCRA Regulatory Limit. For TCLP reference 40CFR, Part 261.24, Table 1 - Maximum Concentration of Contaminants for the Toxicity Characteristic Results reported on a dry weight basis.



EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC 1650 Des Peres Rd. Suite 303 St. Louis, MO 63131

Date Sampled: 10/03/19 10:10 Date Received: 10/04/19 10:28 Date Issued: 10/11/19

19100404

SDG Number:

Project:	A4 Cadmium Excavation					
Site Location:	Sparrows Point, MD					

Field Sample ID: A4 South				Matr	ix: Soil	Lab ID: 19100404-02				
	Result	Unit	LLQ	REGL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	Init.		
Percent Solids							Bat	ch: 22774		
Percent Solids	83	%			SM2540G	10/04/19	10/08/19 11:09	DBS		
Polychlorinated Biphenyls							Bat	ch: 22780		
Aroclor 1016	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1221	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1232	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1242	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1248	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1254	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
Aroclor 1260	ND	mg/kg	0.065	50	EPA 8082	10/07/19	10/08/19 19:24	DBS		
TCLP Metals							Bat	ch: 22784		
Arsenic	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Barium	ND	mg/L	10	100	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Cadmium	* 10	mg/L	0.1	1	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Chromium	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Lead	0.73	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Mercury	ND	mg/L	0.02	0.2	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Selenium	ND	mg/L	0.1	1	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
Silver	ND	mg/L	0.5	5	1311/6020A	10/08/19	10/08/19 16:18	MBC		
TCLP Semi-Volatiles							Bat	ch: 22792		
2-Methylphenol	ND	ug/L	100	200000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
3+4-Methylphenol	ND	ug/L	200	200000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/L	100	130	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Hexachloroethane	ND	ug/L	100	3000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ug/L	100	130	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Nitrobenzene	ND	ug/L	100	2000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ug/L	500	100000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Pyridine	ND	ug/L	100	5000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	100	400000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/L	100	2000	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		
Hexachlorobutadiene`	ND	ug/L	100	500	1311/8270	10/10/19	10/10/19 20:52	GFH		



EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC 1650 Des Peres Rd. Suite 303 St. Louis, MO 63131

 Date Sampled:
 10/03/19
 10:10

 Date Received:
 10/04/19
 10:28

 Date Issued:
 10/11/19

19100404

Project:	A4 Cadmium Excavation					
Site Location:	Sparrows Point, MD					

Field Sample ID:	A4 South Matrix: Soil		x: Soil	Lab ID: 19100404-02					
		Result	Unit	LLQ	REGL	Method	Prepared	Analyzed	Init.
TCLP Volatiles								Bat	ch: 22788
Benzene		ND	ug/L	14	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Carbon Tetrachloride	9	ND	ug/L	14	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Chloroform		ND	ug/L	14	6000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
1,2-Dichloroethane (I	EDC)	ND	ug/L	14	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Tetrachloroethene		ND	ug/L	14	700	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Vinyl Chloride		ND	ug/L	14	200	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
2-Butanone (MEK)		ND	ug/L	27	200000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Chlorobenzene		ND	ug/L	14	100000	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	ug/L	14	7500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	ug/L	14	700	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH
Trichloroethene		ND	ug/L	14	500	1311/8260	10/09/19	10/09/19 14:48	GFH

Notes/Qualifiers:

LLQ- Lowest Level of Quantitation

ND - Not Detected at a concentration greater than or equal to the LLQ.

Approved by:

Matt Obher

SDG Number:

QC Chemist

REGL - RCRA Regulatory Limit. For TCLP reference 40CFR, Part 261.24, Table 1 - Maximum Concentration of Contaminants for the Toxicity Characteristic \* - Result exceeds TCLP limit.

Results reported on a dry weight basis.



# **Chain of Custody Record**

Customor	FAG		E-mail address:			jcalend	da@e	nviroa	nviroanalyticsgroup.com				SDG Number: 19100404				<u> </u>		
Contact/Report to:	James Calenda			Project I	Name:	A4 Ca	A4 Cadmium Excavation			4	Samp	led by	y:		GW	1979 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -			
Dhono:	314-686-5623			Project	Number:							L	ΡΟ Νι	umbe	r:				
Fox:				Site Loc	ation:	Sparro	ws P	oint					Page	1	of	1			
rax.								Ar	nalysi	s Req	ueste	d							
					Preserva	tive													
		Date Sampled	Time Sampled	No. of Bottles	Matrix *	PcBs		TCLP Metals	TCLP VOCS	TCLP SVOCS							Sam	pling Ren	narks/
Lab Number	Field Sample ID	10/02/19	1000	1	Sed	X		х	Х	X									
	A4 North	10/02/10	1010	1	Sed	X		Х	Х	X									
	A4 South	10/02/10	1010																
				1															
																			and foregoing the second second
								1											
	0		1		1														
Relinquished by:	Gerald Walsh	ull	Date/Tim	e: /	0/3/19	103	0	Deliv	verab	les:	Re	ceip	t Tem	perat	ure:	Tur		<b>Time:</b>	hor
Received by:	ramline		Date/Tim	e: [[	0/4/19	10	or		III CL	P EDD		I emp:		Uni	ce	1010	INEXT Da	y 2-Day Ol	
Relinguished by:			Date/Tim	e:				Cus	tody	Seals:	Com	ment	ts/Spe	ecial l	nstru	ction	5:		
Received by:			Date/Tim	e:				San	nple	Cooler									
Polinguished by:			Date/Tim	e:				Deliv	vered b	y client									
Beeslived by			Date/Tim	e:				C	A.	5									

\* W = Water; WW = Wastewater; GW = Groundwater; S = Soil; SL = Sludge

\_

\_

# **ATTACHMENT 3**



# LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION & CERTIFICATION FORM

Generator Name: \_\_\_\_ Enviro Analytics Group, LLC \_\_\_ U.S. EPA ID No.: \_\_\_\_ MDD 053 945 432

Uniform Manifest No.: 020574683 JJK

\_\_\_\_\_ LDR Page \_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_

Manifest Page No. & Line Item	U.S. EPA Hazardous Waste Code (s)	or WW	LDR Certification (One per Line)	Subcategory	Reference Number(s) of Hazardous Constituents contained in the waste. Complete for F001-F005, F039, D001- D043, Contaminated Soil (10x) and Debris.
1	D006	NWW	A	None	None
				*	
			×		

I hereby certify that all information submitted on this and all associated documents, is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and information.

Generator Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_



# LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION & CERTIFICATION FORM

Generator Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Enviro Analytics Group, LLC U.S. EPA ID No.: \_\_\_\_\_ MDD 053 945 432

Uniform Manifest No.: \_\_\_\_\_\_020574684 JJK\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ LDR Page \_\_\_\_\_1 \_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_1

Manifest Page No. & Line Item	U.S. EPA Hazardous Waste Code (s)	NWW or WW	LDR Certification (One per Line)	Subcategory	Reference Number(s) of Hazardous Constituents contained in the waste. Complete for F001-F005, F039, D001- D043, Contaminated Soil (10x) and Debris.
1	D006	NWW	A	None	None
-					
	2 <b>-</b> 1				

I hereby certify that all information submitted on this and all associated documents, is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and information.

Generator Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_



# LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION & CERTIFICATION FORM

Generator Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Enviro Analytics Group, LLC \_\_\_\_ U.S. EPA ID No.: \_\_\_\_\_ MDD 053 945 432

Uniform Manifest No.: \_\_\_\_\_\_020574685 JJK \_\_\_\_\_\_\_LDR Page \_\_\_\_\_1 \_\_\_\_\_of \_\_\_\_1

Manifest Page No. & Line Item	U.S. EPA Hazardous Waste Code (s)	NWW or WW	LDR Certification (One per Line)	Subcategory	Reference Number(s) of Hazardous Constituents contained in the waste. Complete for F001-F005, F039, D001- D043, Contaminated Soil (10x) and Debris.
1	D006	NWW	A	None	None
			-		

I hereby certify that all information submitted on this and all associated documents, is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and information.

Generator Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title:

Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Plea	se pri	int or type.							Form	n Approved.	OMB No. 2	2050-0039
1	UNIF	FORM HAZARDOUS	1. Generator ID Number MDD 053 945 432		2. Page 1 of 1	3. Emergency Re 314-820-	sponse Phone 3036	4. Manifes	t Tracking N	468	3 J.	JK
	5. Ge Ei	enerator's Name and Mailin rwho Analytics Gro 800 Sparrows Point 314-62 arator's Phone:	g Address up, LLC t Bivd. Suite B2, Baitimo 20-3055 Attn: Jamee Ca	re, MD 21219 alanda	1	Generator's Site A Enviro Analy Same	ddress (if different i tlas Graup, Ll	than mailing addr LC	ess)			
	6. Tra	ansporter 1 Company Nam Envirite of Pennaylvi	eria, Inc.				_	U.S. EPA ID	Number 0 010 164	045		
	7. Tra	ansporter 2 Company Nam	ne					U.S. EPA ID	Number			
	8. De	signated Facility Name an Envirte of PA doa U	d Site Address JS Ecology York					U.S. EPA ID	Number	-		
	7 Facili	730 Vogelsong Rd., (717) 84 ity's Phone:	, Yoriç PA 17404 8-1900					PA	010 154	045		
	9a. HM	9b. U.S. DOT Descripti and Packing Group (if a	ion (including Proper Shipping Nar any))	me, Hazard Class, ID Number,		10. No.	Containers Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	13.	Waste Code:	S
TOR	X	1.NA3077, Hazan (cadmium)	ious Waste Solid N.O.S	9, PG III	-	1	TCI	22	P	6006		
NERA.		2.					-				2	-
12								a state				1-1-
		3.		-								-
		4.						-				
								11	-			_
	14. S	Special Handling Instruction	ns and Additional Information	Gine batenimaten		W007	2			-		
		Emergency respo	meet:	our real for handle bury					Job# R	OAN-SSC	н	
	15.	GENERATOR'S/OFFERC marked and labeled/placa Exporter, I certify that the I certify that the waste min	DR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby or rded, and are in all respects in pro- contents of this consignment confinimization statement identified in 4 med Name	declare that the contents of thi oper condition for transport acc form to the terms of the attache to CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a lan	s consignment a cording to applic ed EPA Acknowl ge quantity gen Sig	are fully and accura cable international a ledgment of Conser erator) or (b) (if I an nature	tely described abo Ind national govern ht. h a small quantity g	we by the proper a mental regulation generator) is true.	shipping nam Is. If export sh	e, and are clas nipment and 1	sified, packa am the Prima th Day	aged, ary Year
Ļ	Conc	Ryan Cla	ncy	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRAC		13.0014	· Cart	Water Street		12	180	120
INT'L	16. In Trans	nternational Shipments sporter signature (for expo	Import to U.S.		Export from L	J.S. Po Da	rt of entry/exit: te leaving U.S.	-				
RTER	17. Tr Trans	ransporter Acknowledgmen sporter 1 Printed/Typed Na	nt of Receipt of Materials		Sig	nature 6	-41-	0.	-	Mor	th Day	Year
ANSPOI	Trans	sporter 2 Printed/Typed Na	MOMESON		Sig	nature	w.	Vm	~	Mor	2 2 to	Year
¥ ∏	18. Di	iscrepancy							-			_
	18a. (	Discrepancy Indication Spa	ace Quantity	Туре		Residu	e	Partial R	ejection	[	Full Reje	ection
L E	18b. /	Alternate Facility (or Generation	rator)			Manifest Re	ference Number:	U.S. EPA ID	Number		÷.	
FACIL	Facili	ity's Phone:						1				
NATED	18c. 8	Signature of Alternate Faci	ility (or Generator)	1						Mo	nth Day	Year
DESIGI	19. H	lazardous Waste Report M	tanagement Method Codes (i.e., c	codes for hazardous waste trea	atment, disposa 3.	I, and recycling sys	tems)	4.				5
	20. D Printe	esignated Facility Owner of ed/Typed Name	or Operator: Certification of receip	t of hazardous materials cover	red by the mani Sig	fest except as noted nature	1 in Item 18a			Mo	nth Day	Year

76

# **ATTACHMENT 4**



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4 Greensburg, PA 15601 (724)850-5600

October 14, 2019

Mr. James Calenda EnviroAnalytics Group, LLC 1600 Sparrows Point Blvd Suite B2 Sparrows Point, MD 21219

RE: Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation Pace Project No.: 30328194

Dear Mr. Calenda:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 04, 2019. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

This project follows the April 5, 2016 revision 3 Quality Assurance Project Plan for Sparrows Point Terminal Site, Sparrows Point, MD prepared for EnviroAnalytics Group and is not for PA DEP compliance reporting.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Samantha Bayune

Samantha Bayura samantha.bayura@pacelabs.com (724)850-5622 Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Penny Gardner, Environmental Data Quality, Inc. Ms. Shawne M. Rodgers, Environmental Data Quality, Inc.





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4 Greensburg, PA 15601 (724)850-5600

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation Pace Project No.: 30328194

#### **Pennsylvania Certification IDs**

1638 Roseytown Rd Suites 2,3&4, Greensburg, PA 15601 ANAB DOD-ELAP Rad Accreditation #: L2417 Alabama Certification #: 41590 Arizona Certification #: AZ0734 Arkansas Certification California Certification #: 04222CA Colorado Certification #: PA01547 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0694 **Delaware Certification** EPA Region 4 DW Rad Florida/TNI Certification #: E87683 Georgia Certification #: C040 Florida: Cert E871149 SEKS WET **Guam Certification** Hawaii Certification Idaho Certification **Illinois Certification** Indiana Certification Iowa Certification #: 391 Kansas/TNI Certification #: E-10358 Kentucky Certification #: KY90133 KY WW Permit #: KY0098221 KY WW Permit #: KY0000221 Louisiana DHH/TNI Certification #: LA180012 Louisiana DEQ/TNI Certification #: 4086 Maine Certification #: 2017020 Maryland Certification #: 308 Massachusetts Certification #: M-PA1457 Michigan/PADEP Certification #: 9991

Missouri Certification #: 235 Montana Certification #: Cert0082 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-29-14 Nevada Certification #: PA014572018-1 New Hampshire/TNI Certification #: 297617 New Jersey/TNI Certification #: PA051 New Mexico Certification #: PA01457 New York/TNI Certification #: 10888 North Carolina Certification #: 42706 North Dakota Certification #: R-190 Ohio EPA Rad Approval: #41249 Oregon/TNI Certification #: PA200002-010 Pennsylvania/TNI Certification #: 65-00282 Puerto Rico Certification #: PA01457 Rhode Island Certification #: 65-00282 South Dakota Certification Tennessee Certification #: 02867 Texas/TNI Certification #: T104704188-17-3 Utah/TNI Certification #: PA014572017-9 USDA Soil Permit #: P330-17-00091 Vermont Dept. of Health: ID# VT-0282 Virgin Island/PADEP Certification Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 9526 Washington Certification #: C868 West Virginia DEP Certification #: 143 West Virginia DHHR Certification #: 9964C Wisconsin Approve List for Rad Wyoming Certification #: 8TMS-L



# SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
30328194001	A4-N-1	Solid	10/03/19 11:00	10/04/19 23:20
30328194002	A4-N-2	Solid	10/03/19 11:05	10/04/19 23:20
30328194003	A4-N-3	Solid	10/03/19 11:10	10/04/19 23:20
30328194004	A4-N-4	Solid	10/03/19 11:15	10/04/19 23:20
30328194005	A4-N-5	Solid	10/03/19 11:20	10/04/19 23:20
30328194006	A4-S-6	Solid	10/03/19 11:25	10/04/19 23:20
30328194007	A4-S-7	Solid	10/03/19 11:30	10/04/19 23:20
30328194008	A4-S-8	Solid	10/03/19 11:35	10/04/19 23:20
30328194009	A4-S-9	Solid	10/03/19 11:40	10/04/19 23:20
30328194010	A4-S-10	Solid	10/03/19 11:45	10/04/19 23:20



# SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:A4 Cadmium ExcavationPace Project No.:30328194

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
30328194001		EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194002	A4-N-2	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194003	A4-N-3	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194004	A4-N-4	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194005	A4-N-5	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194006	A4-S-6	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194007	A4-S-7	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194008	A4-S-8	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194009	A4-S-9	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA
30328194010	A4-S-10	EPA 6010C	KAS	1	PASI-PA
		ASTM D2974-87	SHD	1	PASI-PA



#### **PROJECT NARRATIVE**

Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

#### Method: EPA 6010C

Description:6010C MET ICPClient:EnviroAnalytics Group, LLCDate:October 14, 2019

#### General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for EPA 6010C. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

#### Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

#### Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050B with any exceptions noted below.

#### Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

#### **Continuing Calibration:**

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

#### Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

#### Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

#### Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

#### **Additional Comments:**

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-N-1	Lab ID:	30328194001	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:00	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 M	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	6010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: El	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	29.1	mg/kg	1.5	0.30	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:12	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	20.3	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-N-2	Lab ID:	30328194002	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:05	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple siz	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	6010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: EF	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	1.8	mg/kg	1.2	0.25	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:24	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	7.6	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-N-3	Lab ID:	30328194003	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:10	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple siz	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: EF	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	12.6	mg/kg	1.3	0.26	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:26	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	8.4	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-N-4	Lab ID:	30328194004	Collected	I: 10/03/19	11:15	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, sar	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	6010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: El	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	1.2 U	mg/kg	1.2	0.25	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:29	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	6.5	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-N-5	Lab ID:	30328194005	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:20	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, sar	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: El	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	33.9	mg/kg	1.3	0.26	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:38	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	11.8	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-S-6	Lab ID:	30328194006	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:25	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple siz	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	aration Met	nod: EF	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	48.1	mg/kg	1.3	0.26	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:40	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	9.0	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-S-7	Lab ID:	30328194007	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:30	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	adjusted for	percent moi	isture, san	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	ration Met	hod: Ef	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	484	mg/kg	1.3	0.26	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:42	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	10.8	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:04		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-S-8	Lab ID:	30328194008	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:35	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	aration Met	hod: El	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	19.2	mg/kg	1.4	0.29	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:45	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	21.5	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:05		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-S-9	Lab ID:	30328194009	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:40	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and are	e adjusted for	percent mo	isture, san	nple siz	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	ration Meth	nod: EF	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	17.1	mg/kg	1.3	0.27	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:47	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	12.1	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:05		



Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Sample: A4-S-10	Lab ID:	30328194010	Collected	: 10/03/19	11:45	Received: 10/	04/19 23:20 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry weight"	basis and ar	e adjusted for	percent moi	isture, san	nple si	ze and any diluti	ons.		
			Report						
Parameters	Results	Units	Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010C MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA 6	010C Prepa	ration Met	nod: El	PA 3050B			
Cadmium	74.6	mg/kg	1.4	0.28	5	10/08/19 08:09	10/11/19 20:49	7440-43-9	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	16.4	%	0.10	0.10	1		10/08/19 15:05		D6



# **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project:	A4 Cad	dmium Excav	ation										
Pace Project No.:	303281	194											
QC Batch:	3650	71		Anal	ysis Metho	d:	EPA 6010C						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3	3050B		Anal	ysis Descri	iption:	6010C MET	-					
Associated Lab Sar	nples:	303281940 303281940	01, 3032819400 08, 3032819400	2, 3032819 9, 3032819	94003, 303 94010	28194004,	303281940	05, 3032	28194006, 30	328194007	7,		
METHOD BLANK:	177081	11			Matrix: S	olid							
Associated Lab Sar	nples:	303281940 303281940	01, 3032819400 08, 3032819400	2, 3032819 9, 3032819	94003, 303 94010	328194004,	303281940	05, 3032	28194006, 30	328194007	7,		
				Bla	nk	Reporting							
Parar	neter		Units	Res	ult	Limit	MD	L	Analyzed	Qı	ualifiers		
Cadmium			mg/kg		0.30 U	0.3	0	0.061	10/11/19 20:	07			
LABORATORY CO	NTROLS	SAMPLE:	1770812										
				Spike	LC	CS	LCS	%	Rec				
Parar	neter		Units	Conc.	Re	sult	% Rec	Li	imits (	Qualifiers			
Cadmium			mg/kg		19	48.4	9	9	80-120		_		
MATRIX SPIKE & N	ATRIX :	SPIKE DUPL	ICATE: 1770	813		1770814	Ļ						
				MS	MSD								
			30328194001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Paramete	r	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Cadmium		mg/kg	29.1	49	49	70.6	74.0	8	35 92	75-125	5	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



# **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project:	A4 Cadmium Exca	vation							
Pace Project No.:	30328194								
QC Batch:	365191		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-8	37			
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-87		Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight/Per	cent Moistu	ire		
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 30328194 30328194	001, 30328194002 008, 30328194009	2, 30328194003, 30 9	328194004,	30328194005,	303281940	06, 3032	28194007,	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 1771265								
			30327295001	Dup		М	ax		
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	R	PD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	43.2	37.	8	13	20		
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 1771266								
			30328130001	Dup		Μ	ax		
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RI	PD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	20.6	21.	1	3	20		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



# **QUALITY CONTROL DATA**

Project:	A4 Cadmium Exca	vation						
Pace Project No.:	30328194							
QC Batch:	365194		Analysis Meth	iod: A	ASTM D2974-87			
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-87		Analysis Desc	cription: [	Dry Weight/Percei	nt Moisture		
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 303281940	)10						
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 1771267							
			30328194010	Dup		Max		
Parar	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	16.4	4.4	4 116		20 D6	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 1771268							
			30328226001	Dup		Max		
Parar	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	19.2	19.8	8 3		20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



#### QUALIFIERS

#### Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

#### DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

**RPD** - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

#### LABORATORIES

PASI-PA Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg

#### ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D6 The precision between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.



# QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: A4 Cadmium Excavation

Pace Project No.: 30328194

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
30328194001	A4-N-1	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194002	A4-N-2	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194003	A4-N-3	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194004	A4-N-4	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194005	A4-N-5	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194006	A4-S-6	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194007	A4-S-7	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194008	A4-S-8	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194009	A4-S-9	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194010	A4-S-10	EPA 3050B	365071	EPA 6010C	365172
30328194001	A4-N-1	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194002	A4-N-2	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194003	A4-N-3	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194004	A4-N-4	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194005	A4-N-5	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194006	A4-S-6	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194007	A4-S-7	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194008	A4-S-8	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194009	A4-S-9	ASTM D2974-87	365191		
30328194010	A4-S-10	ASTM D2974-87	365194		

	Section B Required Project Info
Pace Analytical"	ion A ima Cliant Information:

Tauthu kaiyuudi																		P
	Section B Section B	Sec	tion C >e Informati	ü								Page 1		~	5	~		
d Client Intomation:	Report To: James Calenda	Atter	tion:	.aura Sai	gent				<b>-</b>									,
1430 Sharraws Point Blvd	Copy To:		pany Nama.	Envirc	Analytic	s Grou	<b>•</b>								のない			
Sharmus Duint MD 21219		Addi	:550	650 Des Pei	tes Road, S	uita 303 S	it. Louis, I	MO 63131	Ē	NPDES	5 L	ROUN	D WATE	L H	DRINK	NG WA	TER	
trainuta@enviroanaMtcsdroup.com	PO Number: KAL - CDT - UDH 6		Ouota						 T	UST	Ĕ	ICRA		L	OTHER			
214 EDA 2015	Project Name: AJA / / / / / / /	Pace -	Project	Samenth	a Bayura						, i e și	1		15 3 A	13. A.S.	19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1		N. 1
	Project Number:	Pade	Profile #:															
Standard		-					<b>FR</b>							1949	100 CO 100			
		╞				T		E	E	F					100 A			¥8. 7
Section D Valid Matrix C: Required Client Information MATRIX		 		Preserval	ives		+			1	1	DE	× (II	2.4.2	er - er - er			<b>N</b>
DANNANG WATER WATER WASTE WASTER PRODUCT									, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	A0141 A381T/n	ASIU	MU) A1-99	(N/A) (N/A)					
SAMPLE ID WE	ees) 크( ees) 크(	P AT COI	p				20D 80	89	20109	TO AF 14	(lios) 2 (lios) 2	wpo	06\ess enhold:					
(A-2, 0-9, 1, -) OTHER Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE TISSUE	TYPE	LE TEM	)¢ GZGLAGI	E.	SO3	ater ater	C8 20 2/8560	108/0		Allent C	2808/8		nd Gre Jaual C					
	MATR MATR SAMPI DATE TIME DATE	RAMP SAMP FOF	Unpri Unpri	HCI HNO	N <sup>92</sup> 8N			<u>הפר</u>		Merc	PCE 1018	e ॥0 मुशु	в IiO səЯ	<b>6</b> 7	ce Proje	ct No.	Lab I.D.	
A4-N-1	KLC Mallor	-	×					╡	1	╡	1	ł	+	3				T
44-N-2	SLC 63 105 -	1	×			<u>_</u>		+		+	1	~	+	gg	-+			Т
R4-N-S	St C 16/2/110 -		×					+	1	1	Ŧ	2 5		*				I
A4-N-4	54 C. 10A IIIS		×			<u>ें के</u> 		+	+	1	1	4 ,		36				
A4N-5	SL C 100 120		×			, 204 , 4 } , 4			1	+	+	$\overline{1}$	╈	36				Т
A4-5-6	54 C 10/3 173		×		+	Ţ		1	∓	╀	T	217	╈		20			Т
A4-5-7	SL C. 10/3/138		~					1	╪	1	Ŧ	- - -	╈					Т
8-5-8	54 C 10/2 1135 -		<u>x</u>	+		-10 % 4.685		1	Ŧ	╀		\$			26	T		T
A4-5-9	XL C 101 1146 7		× 5		╪	-742 N		1	+		╀	17	╞	Þ				T
A4-5-10	24 e 102 u 45 1	+	~		+		, <u>1</u>	1		T	F	z –			*			
						&:: 	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1											
The second s	HOMANTINATION STRUCTURE AND	DATE:	<b>TIME</b>		ACCE	<b>HEQUE</b>	(INVERT	NOWY		DATE:			- 10 10 1	0	MPLE C	OLLIN	S	'
Package Required? (Y/N):		 		g	mB	/A	35			11/21	2 2	ટ્ટ		_	_	Ŧ		Τ
Validation Required? (Y/N):	ON A HAVE N	2 7/2/19	20.10	M N	4 0	Ŕ	h			104-	2	015					Ń	Т
a package is required, attach data package tist.	UN5 (1975 /	149	32.0	3	く		<u>A</u> PA	J		77/01	<u>के</u> ड	320		>	$\frac{1}{1}$		>+	
0#:30328194		TANDI BROW	KRURE:							in the			э.	100 J		(N//	intact	
	PRINT Name of \$	MPLER:	<u>Yerk</u>		e S								nî qme	ecelvec	Anglesi Aboh	ooler ()	N/A) sejdu	
	SKGNATTURE of {	MPLER	र	3	4	4	8		2	12	102	0	<u>u</u>	ਅਤ	E C III	0	eS.	1
3328194	، غا <del>ل 1</del> عمد مدمسما ومرسم هما هم معمقشم بل أهله بكهتمد الأ	1 5% ner montt			within 30 th	W.								F-ALL-	Q-020rev	06, 2-F	tb-2007	
	A d Cleart Information: Cleart Information:	Answer     Sector B Regular Direct internation       Construction     Sector B Regular Direct in Jacob Sparrows Fouri Bivo Sparrows Fouri Bivo     Sector B Regular Direct in Jacob Sparrows Fouri Bivo       Processor     Regular Direct in Jacob Sparrows Fouri Bivo     Downer: FAG-SPT-4/04/b       Processor     Regular Direct in Jacob Sparrows Fouri Bivo     Downer: FAG-SPT-4/04/b       Processor     Processor     Processor       Sample Einities and the formation of the sector in the sector	And International section for Environmental spectra for spectra for spect	And A match of a section for a section fo	And the sector of a part of the secto	And the second state is a second state in the second state is a second state in the second state is a s	Control of the control of th	And Construction     Section is section is section is section is investigated of the investigated of	And control     Sector Control     Sector Control       International Sector Control     International Sector Control     International Sector Control       International Sector Control     International Sector Control     International Sector Control		And the state frage in the state in the state frage in the state frage in the state frage in the state in the stat	Полнание         Венно с начите полнание        Венно с начите полнание	Main and the second					

٦

Pittsburgh La	b Sample Condit	ion l	Jpon	Re	ceipt			
Pace Analytical'	Client Name:	Er	vi/	Ar	ialytics	Project #	30328	194
Courier: 🔲 Fed Ex 🗌	UPS USPS Client	₽	ommei	rcial	Pace Other		Label 🕅	
Tracking #:			-			LIMS	Login 😽	
Custody Seal on Cooler	/Box Present: 🔲 yes	Én	0 <sup>,</sup>	Seals	intact: 🗌 yes 🗹	]no		
Thermometer Used	<u></u>	Туре	of lce:	Wet	) Blue None			
Cooler Temperature	Observed Temp	<u>3</u>	- ° C	Corre	ection Factor:	°C Final Tem	<u>, 4.3</u> °C	
Temp should be above freez	ing to 6°C				Internet Latt	Data and Initial	of norohis hypertuber	I
<b>•</b> •		<b>F X</b>	1	<b></b>	pri paper Lota	contents:	or person examining	
Comments:		Yes	NO	N/A				
Chain of Custody Presen					1.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Chain of Custody Filled C	ut;	1		 	2.			
Chain of Custody Relingu	ished:	<i>`</i> /-			3.			
Sampler Name & Signatu	re on COC:	-/-			4.	·		
Sample Labels match CC	)C:	<u> </u>			5.			
-Includes date/time/ID	Matrix:	$\overline{17}$	T	Γ				
Samples Arrived within H	old Time:	ļ′			6,	·		
Short Hold Time Analys	ls (<72hr remaining):		<u>  / /</u>		7.			
Rush Turn Around Time	Requested:	$  \neq$	<u> </u>		8.			
Sufficient Volume:		1			9.			
Correct Containers Used:		⊢∕-			10.			
-Pace Containers Use	d:	⊢́∕						
Containers Intact:		ļ <u>'</u>			11.			
Orthophosphate field filte	red				12.			
Hex Cr Aqueous sample	field filtered			-/-	13.			
Organic Samples chec	ked for dechlorination:			$\vdash /$	14.			
Filtered volume received	for Dissolved tests	$\vdash$		·	15.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
avaantigent 1/01 adiifar				L	16.			i
Non-aqueous matrix	III, TOO, Oald, Phenolics, I	xauon,						
All containers meet metho	od preservation				Initial when <	Date/time of		
requirements.			<u> </u>	I	completed	preservation		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					preservative			
Headspace in VOA Vials	( >6mm):	l	·	/	17.			
Trip Blank Present:					18.			
Trip Blank Custody Seals	Present			1			·	¥
Rad Samples Screened	< 0.5 mrem/hr			1	Initial when completed:	Date:		
Client Notification/ Reso	lution:	•						
Person-Contacted:				Date/-	Fime:	Contacted E	iy <del>.</del>	
Comments/ Resolution:							· · · ·	
• 								
	······································							
					····			
└┘ A check in this b	ox indicates that addit	ional	inform	natior	n has been stored in	ereports.		

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers) \*PM review is documented electronically in LIMS. When the Project Manager closes the SRF Review schedule in LIMS. The review is in the Status section of the Workorder Edit Screen.

J:\QAQC\Master\Document Management\Sample Mgt\Sample Condition Upon Receipt Pittsburgh (C056-9 5April2019)

.